

SITE ASSESSMENT WORK PLAN

SOUTH MONUMENT GATHERING SOUR NW ¼, NE ¼, SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST SOUTHWEST OF MONUMENT LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

EMS #: 2001-11193

Prepared for:

Plains Marketing, L.P. 333 Clay Street, Suite 1600 Houston, Texas 77002

Prepared by:

Nova Safety and Environmental 2057 Commerce Drive Midland, Texas 79703

November 17, 2004

odd K

Todd K. Choban Vice President, Technical Services

lains - 231735 acility - FPAC 06038-26677

Brittan K. Byerly President

incident - NPACO603826863 application - pPACO603827242

2057 Commerce Drive Midland, Texas 79703 432 520-7720 432 520-7701 tax



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE	.1
2.0	SCOPE OF WORK	.1
3.0	SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES	.2
4.0	REPORTING	.3
5.0	DISTRIBUTION	.4

FIGURES

Figure 1:	Site Location Map
Figure 2:	Site Map

•

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Copies of Analytical Data collected by Allstate Environmental Services Appendix B: Release Notification and Corrective Action (Form C-141)

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE

On behalf of Plains Marketing, L.P. (Plains), Nova Safety and Environmental (Nova) has prepared this Site Assessment Work Plan for the site known as South Monument Gathering Sour (EMS # 2001-11193). On November 20, 2001 EOTT Energy, Corp. reported a 1200 barrel release of sour crude oil from a pipeline located approximately one half mile southwest of Monument, New Mexico. The initial response was conducted by Allstate Environmental Services in November of 2001. The site is now the responsibility of Plains, which acquired the assets of Link Energy in April of 2004. Plains has retained Nova Safety and Environmental to assess the site and determine if the site meets New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) closure standards or if further actions are necessary to achieve closure at the site.

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK

Based upon data collected during November and December of 2001, the following steps are proposed to assess the current conditions at the site known as South Monument Gathering:

- Prepare an accurate site map so that sample locations and site details can be plotted accurately.
- Collect soil samples from sidewalls and bottom holes of the excavation for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) and Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl benzene and total Xylenes (BTEX).
- Collect soil samples along the axis of the flow path south from the excavation to determine the adequacy of the previous remediation.
- Sample the stockpiles to determine the current concentrations of contaminants of concern.
- Upon obtaining analytical results from the above sampling events, develop a drilling/delineation plan to determine the vertical extent of contamination in any remaining areas of concern at the site. The goal will be to define the vertical and horizontal extent of contamination remaining at the site.

Composite samples will be utilized to characterize the soils from the walls and floor of the excavation. Composite samples will be obtained from the east, west, south, and north side walls, and the floor of the excavation. The axis of the flow path will be sampled by collecting a discrete grab sample from the surface every 25 linear feet and compositing four discrete grab samples into one composite sample for every 100 linear feet.

Data collected during December of 2001 indicate that the total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) content of all stockpiles associated with the site exceeds reuse standards set

by the OCD. The stockpiles will be divided into 250 yard units with each unit being sampled using a four-point composite sampling protocol. Disposition of the stockpiles is dependent on the analytical results, and will be proposed along with any required remediation plan for the site.

Upon receipt of the analytical results from the excavation and flow path samples, a drilling plan will be designed and proposed as an addendum to this work plan. The drilling plan will be designed to investigate areas remaining above OCD closure limits. The goal will be to define the vertical extent of contamination, and to investigate the potential of groundwater impact beneath the site. If the surface and excavation samples indicate that the work conducted by the previous contractor was successful in removing contamination above OCD closure requirements, no additional drilling will be proposed.

Samples will be collected by field technicians and placed into glassware provided by Trace Analysis in Lubbock, Texas. The samples will then be placed on ice in coolers for transport to the laboratory. Strict chain-of-custody documentation will be maintained at all times. Flow path, excavation, and stockpile samples will be analyzed using SW 846-8015B for Gas and Diesel Range TPH and SW-846 8021 or SW-846 8260 for benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and total xylenes (BTEX).

3.0 SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES

Task 1:

Estimated Time Period: One to one and one half weeks upon approval

Task 2:

- Site Sampling
 - o Sample excavation
 - o Flow path
 - o Stockpiles

Estimated Time Period: Concurrent with Task 1

Task 3:

- Receipt and review of analytical collected during Task 2
- Preparation of drilling plan addendum based on analytical results (if required)
 - Preparation of Closure Request (if warranted)

Estimated Time Period: One month

⁻ Prepare an accurate site map

4.0 **REPORTING**

Based upon the analytical results obtained from the excavation walls and floor and the flow path of the oil released at this site, a closure report will be recommended (if warranted), or an addendum will be prepared for further delineation of the site. Upon completion of site assessment activities, Nova will submit a Complete Site Assessment Report, summarizing the known excavation activities and remediation work conducted to date at the site, and transmitting the data associated with the site assessment. If warranted, the Complete Site Assessment Report will also include a Remedial Action Plan outlining the required actions to progress this site to closure.

5.0 DISTRIBUTION

•

•

Copy 1:	Chris Williams New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (District 1) 1625 French Drive Hobbs, NM 88240
Copy 2:	Camille Reynolds Plains Pipeline, L.P. 3112 Highway 82 Lovington, New Mexico cjreynolds@paalp.com
Copy 3:	Jeff Dann Plains Pipeline, L.P. 333 Clay Street, Suite 1600 Houston, Texas 77002 jpdann@paalp.com
Copy 4:	Nova Safety and Environmental. 2057 Commerce Drive Midland, Texas 79703 tchoban@novatraining.cc

,

COPY #_____





GCt-21-04 09:53A Tuesday, December 11, 2001 4.55 PM HOBBS

Rundy Offield 915-682-4182

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF , INC.

"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirti"

ALLSTATE SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL ATTN: RANOT OFFICID P.D. BOX 13322 MIDLAND, TEXAS. 78702 FAX: 082-4102 FAX: 084-3456 (clonge friend)

RampieType: Soil Sample Condition: Intect/Iced/4 deg C Project Name: Monument Gehering Sour Project /: 2003-31193 Project Location: Les County, NM Sampling Obte: 12/02/01 Receiving Obte: 12/02/01 Analysis Obte: 12/04/01

ELT#	F18L0 CODE	480 66-630 mg/kg	080 5010-028 mp/Ke	Total T/Pi mg/kg	annan an a
6102127-01 0102127 02 0102127 02 0102127-02 0102127-04 0102127-05 0162127-05	Stockpile 4 a Stockpile 4 -b Stockpile 4 - Stockpile 5 Stockpile 5 Stockpile 6	44 30 5110 2830 2500 1840 4110	10483 15509 11900 7355 5325 12809	14830 20410 14820 9860 7160 16910	

QUALITY CONTROL	477	609	1085
TRUE VALUE	505	500	1000
46 INSTRUMENT ACCURACY	29	-122	109
SPIKED AMOUNT	500	500	1000
GAIGINAL SAMPLE	<25	<25	<25
BPIKE	485	581	1065
SPIKE DUP	489	582	1071
THE EXTRACTION ACCURACY		138	107
BLANK	<2\$	<25	<\$8
QPC .	3.92	0,17	0.47

METHODS: TNRCC 1005

up D. Kune

12/4/01

12500 West 1-20 East + Odessa, Taxaa 79785 + (918) 563-1800 + Fax (915) 563-1713

DEC 11 101 17:47

915 682 4182

FRGE . 03

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

> Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back

220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505 Side of form										
		, ,	Rele	ase Notific	atio	on and Co	rrective A	ction		
						OPERA	TOR	x Initia	l Report 🔲 Final Report	
Name of Co	Name of Company Plains Marketing, LP					Contact Can	Contact Camille Reynolds			
					-	Telephone 1	Telephone No. 505-441-0965			
Facility Name South Monument Gathering Sour Facility						Facility Typ	cility Type 6"Steel Pipeline			
Surface Own	ner Timmi	Cooper		Mineral C	Jumer	•		Lease N	[0	
Sul lace Ow								Lease		
						DN OF RE	·····		··	
Unit Letter B	Section 5				th/South Line	Feet from the	East/West Line	County Lea		
		Latitu	de <u>32°3(</u>				<u>103° 16' 26.8"</u>	·	-	
		·		<u>NA1</u>	<u>rur</u>	E OF REL				
Type of Rele			· ······.				Release 1200 bar		Recovered 910 barrels	
Source of Re	elease of Ste	eel Pipeline				11-20-01	Hour of Occurrence	te Date and 11-20-01	Hour of Discovery	
Was Immedi	ate Notice (If YES, To				
·			Yes 🗌	No 🗌 Not Re	quired			·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
By Whom? F Was a Water							Hour 11-20-01@1			
was a water	course Rea		Yes 🛛	🕽 No		II 1E5, V	If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.			
If a Watercon	urse was Im	pacted, Descr	ibe Fully.	*						
Describe Con	and of Droh	lam and Dame	dial A atia	Tology * Interne		main of 6 in al				
the line to m				n Taken.+ Intern			i steel pipeline res	uited in crude oil r	elease. Clamp was applied to	
Describe Are	ea Affected	and Cleanup	Action Ta	ken.* The crude	oil wa	s vacuumed up	and the impacted	soil was excavated	and stockpiled on plastic.	
				tion of a remedial			to 7,000 cubic yai	rds of soil. Future	response activities will include a	
		-				-				
NOTE: Thi			ned from	historical EOTI	ſ files,	Plains acquir	ed EOTT/Link E	nergy on April 1,	2004 and Plains assumes this	
		¢¢¢			_					
									rsuant to NMOCD rules and	
									leases which may endanger lieve the operator of liability	
should their	operations	have failed to	e acceptar adematel	v investigate and	remed	liate contamina	tion that nose a th	reat to ground wat	er, surface water, human health	
or the enviro	onment. In	addition, NM	OCD acce	ptance of a C-14	1 repo	rt does not relie	we the operator of	responsibility for	compliance with any other	
federal, state	or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.									
							OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION			
Signature:										
Approved by District Supervisor:										
Printed Name: Camille Reynolds										
Title: Reme	diation Coo	ordinator				Approval D	Approval Date: Expiration Date:			
E-mail Address: cjreynolds@paalp.com				Conditions of Approval:			Attached			
	Date: 12-29-04 Phone: 505-441-0965									
W A	1.01	4 1031								

Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary